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Shri Swaran Singh: On this closing of the shutters of the railway earri-
ages in which they were travelling, the information in my possession does not show that. But we have already left the Pakistnn Government in no doubt about what we feel on the manner in which these piJgrims were treated.
One officer was present in the pilgrims' party nnd he was in touch with the authorities. Their reply generally was "we are taking all the steps for. ,security reasons. '!'

Shri RaDc"a: He has not replied. So many representations to Pakistan were made. Have we received any reply?

Slid Swaran Singh: I have said already thar our High Commission representatives were in tOuch with the authorities all the time.
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Shri Hem Sanaa: In view of the ract that during the Paki.'ltan aggression on our country. Pakistan said some very beautiful and laudatory things about the Sikh commuruty, most of which thc Sikh community deserves, in the context ot this may I know whether our government have tried to find out from Pakistani sources the reason for this metamorphosis in Pakistan's iiltitude? Is it part of their grand plan to throw the Tashkent declaration into waste paper basket?

Shrl Swaran Sm.h: I would like to inform the b<>n. Member that no one in Punjab is taken in by the type of propaganda In which Palti!otan indulged in trying to show as If ""rtain sections of the Sikh cOlT\lllumty are in any way inclined .townrds Pakistan in the manner in which the hon. Member is suggesting. . .. (InteT-
ruption.s) . The way they treated this party of pilgrims in this very shabby manner is clear proof of the manner in which Pakistan regards the members of the Sikh community.

Shri Hem Barua: May I submit that Pakistan called the Sikh commuruty, a community of brave people. It is a fact?

8hrl 8w ..... a Sm.h: I do not require
a certificate from Pakistan or In fact from anybody to that ell'eet.

WRITI'EN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Developmeat of Border Area.

01%54. Shri Shiv Cbaran GIl.:
Will the M3nister of ~ aM
Soelal Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the amount that has "been spent on border areas during the ThIrd Five Year Plan period; and

(0) the pro,,_ 80 far made regarding the link roft!! and civil <Ieve-
lopment workll?
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Th" DepatJ Mlnitlter in the 1I1n111-
try of Finane" (SIar\ L. N. Mlsbra):
(a)

Border Areas Anticipated
Expenditure

(1961-66)

(Rs. crores)
Jammu & Kashmir

Ladakl! 1.47
Punjab

Lahul & Spiti 1.26
Uttar Pradesh

Uttarkhand 25.51
Himachal Pradesh

Kinneur District 0.70

(b) Information will be furnished a.s .oon as it is available from the State Governments and Himachal Pradeoh Administration.
~ o-1tteie'. Report on

Nal'JlllUla River ProJeet
*l2SG. Shrl JashVlUlt Mehta:

ShrI Vlshwa Nath Pull",:
Shrt Dhuleshwar Meena:
8IbrI R.a_chanllra UlaU:

Will the Miruster of lrrIcaUoa and Power be pleased to reIer to tile reply given to Starred Question
No. 185 on the 24th February, 1966
Bnd .tate:

(a) the fIlrther steps Government have taken for the implementation of the reconunendations made in the Khosla Committee's report on Narmada River Project; and

(b) whether any final deciSion haa been arrived at?

The MiIlIBter Df IrrIcation and Power (Shrl Fakhrud41n Ahmed): (a) and (b). The comments of the Maharnshtra Government have also been received and are under study.
The matter is proposed to be disr.ussed shortly with the Chief Minimr. of the concerned States.
Raid OR Wine-bar in Central Ualcutta

*1257. SbrI Indrajlt Gupta: Will lhe Mlnister of Finance be pleasl'd to state:

(8) whether a ~ine-bar in Central Calcutta was recently raided by the

Special Police of In. Central Burea ...
of Investigation on suS!>idon of beiftc a centre for illegal transactions Ul foreign exchange and imported goods;

(b) whether it is a fact that some other premises were also searC'hcd in. this connecHon; and

(c) it so, the results of the mvesti-
galion and action taken thereon"?

The M.IJIister of State in tbe !ltials-
try of FiDaIJce (SbrI B. B. Bb .... at):
(a) On the 8th June. 1965, the Customs authorities searched the pr~mlS­
es of a bar in Free School ~treet,

Calcutta, 'On suspici'On that Illegally imported goods were secreted ~ here.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) The matter is under lnve!'tiga-

tion by the Central Bureau of Invesligation and the Enforcement.
Directorate.

Fore.... Exchange for brin&'iB&' out
Supplement On India !U U.S.A.

·W8. Sui VasudeVlUl Nair:
Shrl Warlor:
Shrl SureadraDatb DwlvedY:

Will the Minister of FinaDee bepleased to state:

(a) whether Government have !:anctioned foreign exchange to Birla Group. of Industries in India for bringing 'Out a special supplement by the N t:1D

York Times of U.S.A. on Inclia;
(b) if so, the amount sanctioned;

(e) when the suppl=ent was published; and

(d) the special reasons for sanctioning such a big amount of foreign exchange when the country is in acute shortage of foreign exchange and when Government have its own agency for publicity and propaganda abroad?

The Minister of FInance (Shri Sachlndra Cbaudhurl): (a ) Yes. Sir.

(b) Dollars 69,500.
(c) 20th March. 1966.

(d) It has been the normal policy of the Government to allow rea~nable exchange facilities fo: publicity abroad for export promotion purposes. and for wcussing a clear picture on

